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NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH

North Sea

CASE NUMBER

JNAME (Laet, Ficrast, Middle Initial)

Wilder, Charles P

RANK

S Sg

SERIAL NUMBER

34 406 544

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION |7 MAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT T
appropriates box)

" THE REMAINS OF THE DECEOENT COULD KOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

NE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEA

TH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check

T THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING 1T HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON-RECOVERABILITY:

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT

INITIALS OF ANALYST

2. GEOGRA#HICIL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,

COMPARED WITH DECEDENT

Ao vkl
S

3. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS
& s

Identification data for the above decedent has been compared with QMC

Forms 19LL for all Unresolved Wg;ld War II Unknowns recovered from the North Sea,

with negative resulls,

D. M. DEGEN

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

APPROVED

OATE

NAME OF CASE ANALYST . CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA®

TION SECTION

ETERMINATION SEC-
N [SEPeesst

et dded

0 )
e’ 1957

QMG

U. 8. COVERNMENT PRDITING OFPKCE | 1030 O - $18710
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NAME
Thompson, Lloyd

Walker, dAlton B,

Non-Recoveratllity of Remains -~ Zuropoan Area (Cont'd)

"g_‘j £ Vilder, Charles P,
Viright, Reymond V,

Winchester, Gray C.

2nd Lt 0 736 607
S/Sgt. 18 076 480
$/5gt. 34 406 544
T/Set, _gs 3-66 435
2nd 1t, 0 678 806
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293 milder, Charles P, 8/set. 34 406 544 "
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INFORHATION
WILL HOT BE RELEASED

WITHOUT FRIOR ArFPROVAL /

of tho
CHIEF,
LIAISON BRANCH
HEIZORIAL DIVISION

FILE C:) TCP CF C-.3E AT-ALL Th.
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® HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN THEATER AREA
APO 58 U. S, ARMY /

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordance with
- letter File AGAO - S 293.9 (27 Mar 47), D-X, War Dept, TAGO, 9 Apr 47.

The Board met pursuant to Par. 2, SO No, 69, Headquarters, American
Graves Registration Command, 9 May 47, at the Astoria Hotel, Paris,
France, on 7 0.NOV. 194? « The purpose of the Board was to -determ-
ine recoverability/ identity of certain casualties now under considera-
tion by this command,

The Board reviewed reports of investigation, statements of witnesses
and other papers contained in'the files of American Graves Registration
Command, ETA, pertaining to the cese of the following named casualty/

. casualties, the remains of which have not been recavered. The case files
and other data considered are attached,

CASE No, 5 NAME AN GRADE

KERRICK, Tewis M. 0562917 1/1t
EIEYIR, Osorge ¥, 0~680597 2/1%
THOMPSON Lloyd (NMY) 0736607 2/1%
RARMAN, Ployd ¥. 0-676928 2/1%
WRICHT, Raymond W, 35366435 T/sSgt
WALKZR, Aton B, 18076480 5/8zt
DEEAD, . Domald R, 12038122 8

- \ —.mmuso, cmu'ley g’ guoégzz g/ﬁ

. ' 8 ¥
HAYNES, Benjaxin L.Jre 34444117 §/3gt

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considered the evidence before it,
finds the remains of said casualty/casualties may be considered as non-

recoverable and recommends that no further action be taken to recover these

remains,

.

-

" JORN H: EVANS, Col., TNF.

NPT

Cvn O faa iy

. KEN:NETH T. HO%, Maje, JAGD
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EE)AIRUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES RSGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN ARTA
AP0 58 U S ARMY

SFECIAL ORDERS 24 Oct 47
NUMBER 139

4

ly Par 4 SO 137 this hq c¢s pertaining to CAPT WAWDAL D WITT
0505498 QMC is amended to add "Off is auth to carry Fid Kil 201 File,
(suth: Ltr 46 313,3 AGO-R Hq USFBT, 27 Dec 46, Subject: MForwarding
of Field iiilitary 201 File",

2, PAC Letter WD 9 Apr 47, Subj: "Establishment of Boards for
Identification of Unknown Dead®, 1A GROSVENOR \i, FISH 042932 TC
and CAPT JACK C HAYS 01577297 QUC are aptd to the Board of Review for
identification of Unknown Dead (European drea), vice LT COL JMUES F
- MBTCALF 0350280 QMC and IAJ GEORGE E CILLIY 0336143 Fi, reld,

3. So much of por 4 SO 131 this ha ¢s pertaining to CAPT PAUL
CUNIIIGHAM 0405412 Ord as reads, "550 QM Gp" 4s amended to read,
"588 Q4 Sv Co (AC)"

AUTH: Sec I Cir 157 Hq USFST 23 Oct 46 and Cir 28 Hq EUCOM 9 Moy 47,

BY COLATD OF BRIG.DIER GZERAL PECKHAM:

CARL W, RAGUSE
Colonel, QliC
OFFICIALS Chief of Staff

/s/ Frank Francis
FRANK TRAICIS
Major,  MSC
dctg Asst AdJ Gen

DISTRIBUTION "A" & "B" plust
Ta Uni.t concoerneteceses 4
Ba Indiv concerntdeeese 4
Pers Div oo-o;o.;.-.oco-'olo
Pers Div TAG EUCOM, ¢ upe 2

'A- q'mmmn TBU" COPY

WIN I A LIVAN
1st Ilt.’

7é"‘(‘ﬁ 2:'«(( R /I LR
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NAME BANK SERLAL NO..
293 Wilder, Charles p, S/sgt. 34 406 5&&1
RECOMIEND APPROVAL:: MAR .8 1948

P, P. Ukl
Lt ¢, i H

'HORACE ZPEED, I
Colonel, QMG

. APPROVED?

B 1R 1948

> e

E. Busch
Colonel, QMC
Acting Chief, Memorial Division

1949
3 WR 148 8 MR 6 hautf 17 uitf
FORWARDED TO A VED BY BOARD 1D TL FECORD H) MAD IO 293 FIL




NRTH-SEA 799, @ ®
| CRU 293.9-0

HEADQUARTERS, FIRST ZONE, 551st QM GROUP, AGRC, APO 58 (Liege)
US ARMY . 8 August 1947

TO: ‘Commanding General
American Graves Registration Cammang
European Theater Area
APC 58 (Paris) US Army

1, Investigation conducted in the nc;rthern coastal areas of Holland
failed to locate the remains of 5/Sgt Leonard M BRANAM s 36353672,

2., Unknowns X-3265, X-3266, X~4626, X-4628, X-4634 (USMC Neuville- en
Condroz), X-2118 and X-2138 (USMC Margraten) previously recovered from
the above area have been checked with negative results,

3. Report of Investigation and attached statements pertaining to subject
caso are incloded herewith, :

15 Incls:
1, Narrative Report - Bladow
2. Narrative Report - Hilljegerdes
3+ List of Burials - Schiermonnikoog
Le Copy ~ Arca Scarch Cort. Schiermonnikoog
2+ Statement - Commune of Westdongeradeel
6. Statement - Commune of Oostdongeradecol
7. Statement - Wicgersma
8. Statement - Commune of Femerderadeel.
9. Statoment - Amols
10, Statement - Commune of Leeuwarderadeel
11, List of Burials -~ Cammune of Westdongeradecl
12, List of Burials ~ Commune of Barradeel
13, Statement - Hertema
14. Statement - Commune of Harlingen
15. MACR / 1564

A TRUE COPY

Py |
Ay W/@?/}'Mvd

VIALTER ‘B. MORROW Ay
"Major, Infantry '
Actg.Asst.Adj,Gen,
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A/C 42-30872 - 96th Bo.Gp. - 337th Bb.Sq.

KERRICK,

Lewis M.

BLEYLE, - ‘George V.,
THRIPSON, ILloyd (II)
TARMAN, Floyd i,
TTRIGHT, Raymond 1,
WALK3R, Alton B.
DWNi{EAD, Donald R.
HARUSO, Stanley J.
TIIDTR, Charles P.
HAYNES , Benjamin L. Jr,
A/C 42-31113 ~ 96th Bb.Gp,
MOTT, ‘Harold Raymond

~ CREUTRJANN ,Harry Emil
BLACKVELL, Thomas Brooks

STEWART, Angus Douglas
1iANCINA, John (N4MI)
GAUSS , Floyd Vayno

SANTILLAN, Paul J,
NICHOL3, Andrew Robert
IRANAY, "Leonard Melvion
STURDEVANT,Warren Monroe

1/st Lt
2/nd Lt
2/nd Lt
2/nd Lt

T/Sgt . .

8/5gb
Sgt

0662947
0-680597
0-736607
0-676928
35366435
18076480
12038122
311264049
3440654,
344424117

~ 33%th Bb.Sq,.

1/st 1t
2/nd Lt
2/nd Lt
2/nd Lt
T/Sgt
T/Sgt
5/Sgt
S/sgt

'S/Sgt

5/Sgt

0-670589
0-681343
0-801114
0-670286
39829737
32142594
37436475
32411389
36353672
16009407







. RESTRICTED ‘

HERADQUARTERS
AMZRICAI GRAVES REGISYRATICH COMMAND
TUROPEAN TIEATZR AREA
APQ 58 U § ARMY

SPECIAL ORDERS 9 Hay 1947
MABER €9

1. Par 2 S0°21 this hq c¢ce is rescinded.

2,  PAC lotter file AGAO-S 293.9 (27 Mor 47) D, War Dept, TAGO,
9 Apr 47, Subj: Estadblishment of Boards of Review for Identification of
Unknown Dead Overseas, the fol ind, this hq, are appointed a Board of-
Reviev for identification of Unknown Dead (Buropean Area):

COL JOHIT E EVAIN'S 015184 INF
LT -COIL,  WILLIAN D HARNE 0323364 JAGD
LT COL JAMES F UZ2CALF 0350280 QMC

1 GECREE E CILLEY 0336143 FA
HAJ SCRGE B SPEILICZR 0284512 FA
MAJ GEQRGE E WOODS 0252521 CE !

[y

James Domenico, WD Civ, CAF-3, Reporter

This Board will comply with instructions of above cited War Dept ltr, and
will take over any uafinished cases referred to Uncoverable Casualiy Board
aptd by per 2 50 21 this hg ¢s and rescinded hy par 1 sbove.

AUTH: Sec I Cir 157 Hq US Forces Zuropeain Theaber 23 Oct 46.
EY GOiﬁ-ﬁﬁ\.’D OF BRIGADIZR GEIZRAL PLCKHAM:

ALFRED B. IZHITISTON
: Colonel, QG
CFFICIAL: . Chief of Staff

/s/ Clara R. Beery
CLARA R. BEERY
Capt, AGD
Asst Adj Gen

" DISTRITUTION MA"™ & "B" plus:
Ba Indiv concerned ......4
Ea Unit concerned .vecse. 2
Pera Div coeevereeancs s s10
Pers Div TAG ZUCOM.......2

RESTRICTERED
CERTIFIED TRU=Z COPY
RO R

M. V. SKIEER ' ' -
1st Lieutenant, QiC







DEPARTMENT OF THE JRMY
OFFICE OF ME QUARTERMASTER GINERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D,0,

Ir Roply Rofor To
QHGHU 293
World var II
Unrecoverablss

10 R 18,

orobility of lJomains

TOs Comnnnding Genoral
Anmorican Graves Rogistration Command

Buropoan 4roa -
AP0 58, cfo Postnaster
New York, How York

le Hoforcnce is nnde to Froceadings of Boards of Officors that
have convenod at your hondquartors and have detornined that t;ho ranrins
of certain porsonnol orc non-recovorablo,

2, Findings of tho 3oard havo boon roviewod nnd a.pnrovod on all
porsonnol whosc namos appoar on tho attachod rostor,

3w It 1s roquostod that all rocords of your officc portaining to
theso decoasod bo anondod to read REMAINS HON-RECOVERABLE,

FOR THE QUARTIRMASTER GERRRAL:

— - ——

) A I/, Ter ’
('/T.h. ETZ -

Lt, Colonol, QMC
Monmorinl Division




. - i IDENTIFICATION SECTION ' 97/5517

. MEMORIAL DIVISION we
' IDENTIFICAT.ION DATA -
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE IN{TIAL 4 sAMY §I613L “LMRER AR AGE
¥

V\/u.oe'.-'e, Glmuss A Bf‘ v0é S %677
nelehd .— - tE%GHfLA* _JCOLOR EYLS . 2oLC8 HAIR poE S| zF DATF OF DEATH

57 1784 & o & /7 Duc #4

21% " | /43 720 wov w8 /T Lec &

LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)

F37 , Y6 ¥ Loma, &P,
PLACE OF DEATM GR PLACE LAST SEEN IF uud &'K/MEMM'@ g IR E SNV VEL
- PYWAXYLYY wee Waopen .,
LIST ALL CANPS K WHICH STATIGHED IN L.S. PRIOR 10 SERVIE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLLSIVE CATES AT EACH.

STATION OATES

ST f/é‘re'e.s BuRE, F=A, Nov 2 - Dec o
AOWR)/ /-:a.b, Cowo, Dec. ¢#a < el #3
ZArce'oo, 7EA, Mar. ¥3 -~ Are ¥3
Sher Lace C‘ry) Uran i Apr #3 -
Moses Larne, WasH, A v5- Juve ¥2
Wacea Waces, Waswn |Jowe #3 -
(Jopckta , Kavsas | Ave ¥5 -

L, f6 R RO v

M0 RECRCS O i ‘

FRhACTURES AND/CR BREAKS ] TETTOGS ANT-/0R BIRTr MARKS

DENTAL CHARY ~— /3—-.0C7_ "‘2

arbﬁ'uﬂzx lzx-“.'s

UPPER RIGHT LOVER LEFT

16 1% 1w 13 12 x 10 ) © 1% 11 v 14 1 % &
LOWER RIGHT « LOwEsE LEFT

¥ ~ L¢TRAZTED ¢ - C:RI0US } - CARIGLS NOH=-RE T =37t:

:-.TI'L" ‘ ": l_aso (indicate dentures, bridgework, ere., if zhown.)

Ban L

———— s = = e o




HEADNUARTERS
. AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND

EUROPEAN THEATER AREA
APO 58 U. S. ARMY

SUBJECT : Non-recoverable Remains

T0 : Non—recbverable Board ACRC.

'l. It is recommended that the Board t_ake action on the £ollowing case:

NAMES: See attached list of 20 crew members of B~17

ORGANIZATION : See attached list
PLACE OF DEATH : NORTH SEA
DATE OF DEATH : 16 December 1943.

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The above named twenty men formed the crews of
"two B-17's which departed England to bomb Bremen, Germany. Weather was
recorded as being sub-zero, The course chartered took the two planes
over the North Sea, coming in to Bremen from the North, A/C No. 113 was
attacked by enemy aircraft and one engine was knocked completely off the
ship, falling on A/C No. 872, Both planes went down at 52:10N — 05 :20E,.
a location in the Wadden Zee, approximately cight miles from the west
coast of Holland. No chutes weré seen, No Iurther word has been
regarding these two A/C or their craws, The fact that they are not mention-
ed in captured enemy records (Holland being occupied territory at the time);
and the fact that a detailed survey of the Dutch Coast by field teams re-
sulted in failure to find trace of planes or crews - all lesds to the con-
clusion that the above named twenty men were drowned in the North Sea and
will not bhe recovored,

Reference is made to Determination of Status Report by AG Casualty and to
letter from First Zone dated 8 August 1947.

2. Every effort has been made to correlate this case with records in
"this Headcuarters pertainirp to unknown deceased interred in U. S. #ilitary
Cemeteries and reported isolated burials. The results are nepative.

3. It is recommended that the remains, based upon the abeve informa-
tion and research, be declared non-recoverable,

é/%ﬁ/sz

WALTER B. MORROV &
Major., Infantry
Chief, Isolated Burials
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"SECRET

"SR & D. No. 1746 . e gy

"Aircraft No. 42-30872 wont down ncar 5310N-0520E dfter
being hit by ono ongine falling off aircraft No. 42-3113.
Aireraft No. 42-3113 was attackod by cnomy aireraft on an
operational mission to Bremen, Gormany on 16 Decombor ‘19437
Tho ercw consisted of the following: porsoninol: i st < 3

Ne chutes wore soen." ’ ‘

' Tho coordinates 53C910'N -05020'E locato a point over tho Wadden Zoo »

approximatoly two miles northwost of Harlingon, Holland,

: . ©.Tho AG 201 file of Sorgeant Donald R, DENMEAD contains a
photostatic copy of a postcard, dated 27 April 1944, froh Staff Scrgoant
Goorge' B. Strauss, a.prisoner of war of tho Gorman Govornmont, to his
sistor, Miss Wynnc Strauss, 3416 N, Marshficld Avemue, Chicago,’ I1linois.
The portinent part of his message reads as follows:

'DENMEAD was killod in action in Doc,"

4n oxamination of Visi-card rocords of tho Casualty Branch shiows a Staff

Sergeant George B. Strauss, 16096952, whosc mother lives in Chicage, Illi~
nois, as missing in action on 26 July 1943 and who was roported as a pri-
sonor of war -of the Gorman Gévornment on a report rcceived 14 August 1943,

6eeeeal2

-

12,hccording to Official War Departmont sources, a large forée

of B-17 and B-24 aircraft with strong escort bombed Bromen, Germany,

through a 10/10 overcast on 16 Docomber 1943, High explosive and incen—
diary bambs worc dropped with unobsorved results,

13.The AF 201 files and tho Casualty Branch filos of theso

officors and enlistcd mon have boen oxamined. Nothing of valuo to this
rovicw was found, othor than that set forth abovo.

| . M4 Momorial Division, OQMG, and the Friscner of Var Division,
PHGO, in rosponso to requosts from this offico for any information bear-
ing on the status of theso officors and onlisted mon, indicatod that
thoy had no'rocord of them. In the caso of the officors, Officor!s
Branch, AGO, in rosponse to a similar roquest, stated that thoy wore
nissing in action on 16 Docombor 1943.

15.Thasc officers and enlisted mon havo not beon roported as

prisoners of war or intorncos. Thoy havé not roturnod to duty.

L4
-

II, ~ CONCLUSIONS

1.Tho status of forty-five-membors of tho crews of oight planes
lost in the Bramen raid on 16 December 1943 is tho subjcct of this roview,
As shown in the statament of facts above, cach of the eight Fortresses
carriod a crew of ten, a total of cighty officors and men, Thirty-five of

the eighty have boen accountod for-~twonty-six are dead and nino aroc pri-

b - h - 0o




-~ Pago two -

SECRET

S.R, & D. 1746 '

Crow Present
Position Namo ASN Grade - Status
B STEWART, Angas D. 0670286 2/nd Lt MIA
RO HANCINA, John |,  39829787. T/Sat : MIA
e : GAUSS, * Eloyd /., 32142594 T/Sgt - MIA
BTG SANTILIAN, Paul J. ° 37436475 8/Sgt MTA
RMG NICHOLS,  Andrew R, 32411389 S/sgt MIA
IIG " BRANAM, - Leconard M. 36353672 S/Sgt MIA
TG STURDEVANT, Warron M 16009407 S/Sgt - MIA

! . »
Tho loss of "this plane near the Dutch coast was duc to a collision with
aircraft No, 42-30872, (Soce paragraph 5, below.)

b, The Secrvice Records of all the sbove-named onlisted mon
contain tho notation that the planc was lost at 53°07'N, 05012E, a
- location in the VWaddon Zoc, approxinately eight miles from.the wost
coast of Holland, . :

* 7 . On 6 October 1944, this offico requested the Comnanding Gene-
ral, U.S.F,, Europcan Theater of Operations, to furnish any additional
information then availablo concerning tho loss of this plano and the dis—
appoarance of the crow. The pertinent part of the 4th Indorscmont, dated
24 October 1944, from Headquorters 96th Bombardment Group, rcads as fol~
lows:

"Aireraft No. 42-3113 was on an operational mission to
Bromen, Germany on 16 Docember 1943, when aircraft was
attacked by cnomy aircraft, Ono ecnglne was knocked com-
pletely off ship, falling on aircraft No. 42-30872, Both
ships vont down at Dutch coast ncar 5310N-05208. The crow
consisted of the following porsonnel: # 3 3 # 3% %

No chutes wora scon,!

Tho coordinates 53°10!N, 05°20'E locate a position over tho Wad—
don Zcc approximatoly two miles northwost of Harlingen, Holland,

5. Crow No.2

a;, Nissing Air Crow Roport (AAF Na. 1565), datod 17 Docombor
1943, concorns tho crew of B~ 17 aircraft No, 42-30872 of the
337th Borbardment Squadron, 96th Bombardment Group.

. Crow Prosont
Position cme " ASN Grade Status
P KERRICK,  Lewis M. . 0662947 - 1/st Lt MIA
cP. . BLEYLE, - George V. 0680597 2/nd Lt MIA
N THQFSON, Lloyd 0736607 2/nd Lt HIA
L - ' BAKMAN, Floyd ¥, 0676928 2/nd Lt MIA
RO WRIGHT, Raymond V. 35366135 T/Sgt MIA
) 2o o







- L3
Y
.

S._R. & D, No, 1746

- Page fivo -

SECRET | .

- e A am
a O 4 e e

sonors of war., (For other porsonnel missing on this same raid, sco
SeR. & D, 1803 on file in Mail and Hessage Soction, Casuslty Branch.)

2. The circumstances surrounding tho loss of thesc crows have not
been complotely reportod for the apparont roason that » in an opcration
on tho scale of this raid, accurato observation of what happencd to
cach planc was impossibls, '

3. It is quite definitoly established that four of tho crews went _
down in tho ladden 2co, off tho northwest coast of Holland; three crows
worc last soon noar the Dutch coast; onc was last seen in westorn Gore
many. Crow No, 1 was attacked by cncmy- fighter planes and onc ongine of
their plane was knocked complotely off, falling on tho planc of crew No.2.
Both plancs crashed and two locations s both in tho Wadden Zco, werc gi--
ven as the scene of the casualty. No onc was sceen to parachuto from ci-
ther -of those two planes and all membors of cach crow are still carriod
as missing in action,

. 3....8'

8+ In vicw of the foregoing, togcther with the fact that twolve
months have olapsed during which period those officors and onlisted men
have not beon sccn or heard fram by anydno, it appears that they may

not reasonably be presumod to be living,
III. RECOAMENDATION

It is rocammonded that findings of death be mado undor-the pro-
visions of Section 5, Public Law 490, 7 March 1942, as amendod » in tho
cases of tho officors and onlisted men named on the attachoed list, and
that theso findings show X7 Docember 1944 as the presumed dato of death,

# A TRUE COPY:

. . _ . . /t/ ELIZABETH L.DAVENPORT
V4 7 . Investigator :
Mm oA Status Roview and

YJALTER B.MORROR

Determination Section

Major, Infantry ° ‘ : CONCURRED 1IN:
Actg.Asst Adj,Gon, '
~ Jt/DAVID P, RICHARDSON /t/ DANIEL P, POTEET
_ Captain, A.G.D,, ' Colonel, A.G.D,
Status Review and . Officor in Charge
' Determination Soction _ Status Review and
' : Determination Section
APPROVED:
/t/ GECRGE F. HERBERT
. ) Colonel, A.GJD,
IAKEN FROM 201 FII®: MOTT,Harold R, " Chief, Casualty Branch

—
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S.R, & D. No, 1746

Crow - : Prescent
Position * Name ASN Grado Status
TG VIALKER,- Alton B, 18076480 S/Sgt MIA -
BTG y DENiE:D, Donald R.” 12038122 S MIA .
RIG MARUSO, Stanloy J. 31164049 5/Sgt - HIA
G YITIDER;  Charles P. 3440654,  S/Sgt . MIA
TG HAYNES, . Benjamin L. 34444117 S/Sgt HIA

Jr, '

The loss of this plano was due to a collision with aircraft No.42-31113,
(Soe paragraph 4 above, ) .

"~ b, Sergeant HAYNE's 4G 201 file contains a lettor, dated
26 July 1944, fram his mother with an inclosure , & photostatic copy of a
lottor, dated 18 July 1944, from Mrs, Edna Carponter, the mother of Licu~
tenant KERRICK, Tho pertinent part of Mrs, Carpenter!s lotter reads as
follaows: '

"Tho boy I have waited for-has finally comc home from England.
Ho wroto to me on .July 8th, Lowis!s twenty-fifth birthday, Ever
since his lettoer came I have tried to decide whother or not to
pass on the nessage he sont rme. My final docision has been to
€0 on tho assumption that, like mysclf, you would want to know
what happencd, I shall quote from Bob!s lctter.

'Doar Ham: - I just got thot beautiful lottor that
you wrote to no,

"Mom, right off I am going to give you both bare
rels, I'1l toll you what follows told me thoy
saw, I wasn't thore but thid is tho best I can do,

"Horky Hendrickson's planc got a diroct hit, Ho
went out of éontrol and crashed into Low. They
both blow up, It heppened just off the cnomy
coast over the North-~Sea. No ono got out of
oithor ship, % # 3 #u

e c. No rocord wes found in Visi~cord files of Casualty
" Branch showing a Hendrickson as a casualty on 16 Decomber 1943 in this

ArCh. :

: d. On 6 Octobor 1944, the Cammanding Goneral, U.S,F.),
Turopcan Theator of Operations, was roquested to furnish this office
any additional informatioh concorning tho loss of this plane and the-
disgppearance of the crow. The pertinent-part of the 4th Intorsement,
dated 24 October 1944, from Headquarters, 96 th Bombardment Group, is
quoted below:




& -

- f " DEFARTMENT OF THE ARMY ,
RECXICEM N TACITTX
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
IN REPLY REFER mwm 293 WASHINGTON 28, D, C.

Wilder, Charles P, —=._ _ _ __

S SN.54 406 Bae | _

/ IMPORTANT :
."Address reply and envelope to: : 24 March 1948

THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

Do NOT. Include the name of the
official who signed the communica-

tion. .

~
-

Mr. Charlie W. Wilder

Bunn, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Wilder;

More than two years have elapsed since the cessation of hostilities
of World War II, whioh cost the life of your son, the late Staff Sergeant
Charles P. Wilder, ,

During that time the most painstaking efforts have been made to
locate his remains. The circumstancea surrounding his death have been
thoroughly reviewed, and after a detailed study of all records and
reports, the Department of the Army has been foroed to conolude that the
renains are not recoverable.

Though we have amended our records to reflect this conclusion, you
“~ may rest assured that this does not forever close the door to future
investigation, should any credible additional evidensce bearing on the
case come to our attention.

Realizing the sxtent of your grief and anxiety, I deeply regret
that I have no alternative but to convey this information to you.

Siﬁcerely yours,

i/

Memorial Division

"% Vo







SR, &D. 1746

.17-December 1944,

-MEMCRANDUM FOR : Chief, Casualty Branch.

SUBJECT . ¢ Determination of Status under . . . '

Public Law 490, as amendegd,.

I, = FACTS

1. Attached and made a part hereof is a list of forty-fiveofficers
and enlisted men ontitled: .S, Army Air Forces Personnel Missing ine
Actions 16 December 1943, Following a Bombing Raid on Bremen, Germany,"

2+ These officers and enlisted mon were reported missing in-action
while in flying pay status on 16 Deoccmber 1943, .by USSOS London, on
classified mossages numbered W 9421, dated 24 Décomber 1943, and
26 December: 1943, respectively. (Casualty Branch Nos: 358083 and 361019),
Those messages also showed the crow position for ecach individual,

3. Missing Air Crew Roports roporting thé circumstances of the
loss in cach case have beon submitted by the reapective organizations
of the officers and enlisted mon named above, Aecordihg to thesc ropoits,

~ they were on a‘bambing mission to Bremen, Germany, on 16 Deceomber 1943,
. Th¢é weather.conditions and visibility were ddscribed as -follows:

"Woathor': Sub-zero ., Visibility : At 23,000 ft, unrestrictod, Target
obscured," The reports » with the oxception of AAF No, 1558 s. state that
the courso-of the flight was "Baso to Ely to Newmarket to Cramer to 5303~ )
O1L43E to 5430-064L(E to: 534008458 to 5326-0920B- to Targot", This coursa
was over the North-Sea, coming in to the Target, Bremen, fram the North.,
The reports also set forth the complotc crew of ecach plane and a summary
of tho' facts surrounding that plans's-disappearance. The ‘following para-
graphs, 4 te 11, inclusive » 8ot forth the pertinent facts from all sour—
Cos concerning cach individual crew. The status of each crew member has

crer g

< .

- beon obtaincd from Visi-card rocords of tho Casualty Branch.

Le_Crew No, 1,
. . Mlssing Air Oraw Report (AAF No,, 1564), dated.17 Decamber 1943,
concerns “the crew of B-k7 aircraft No, 42+31113 of tho 339th Bombardment

Squadron, 96th Bo.rp.bar'clment Group.,

Crow o . Presont
Position. Name -, "ABN i Grade Status
P MOTT, “ Harold R.. 0670589 Capt ° MTA
CP CREUTZUANN, Harry E. 0681343 2/nd 1t MTA
N - BLACIWELL,  Thomas B, 080111} 2/nd Lt MIA

TN,

-1 -
'~ SECRET -
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D. C,

‘OFFICIAL BUSINESS




* s [ 4 A
-
-
.
- .
,
.
'
.
.
’ .
f
.-
A .
» -'.'.;‘ ’
LA P
.-
’
. )
i
B
- 1 - ~
- 1 X . i
k)
vy | oo .
’
.
-
ul
NS
LY bl
.

-
[rg
s Al
»
A
- .
. IR
"o
- 9 L] »
. ")
18
LR i 73
te . » . “mm
N,
RIA) Y .

TR, e
* AP% aeww e odam
[
’ .
* RO F O
.
.
?
. 13 7
PR §
J e
o
K
M 1
i R
*
¢ IRl a4
- .. i
RS :
L SRR LIS U
a
MUR S A ‘
.
,
L
. .
1) .
H













|

o#%a

i
3141'










- L. -

. D .
. oﬁ . . . . , - : , -

WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE ) -
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

w& nmaﬁ' GRADE "

—— -

4
»
}

v REPORT OF DEATH
! FULL NAME

-
HOME ADDRESS

—Bﬂﬂ‘;ﬁh‘ N, C,
FLACE OF DEATH ;

Eus . .
T oF DECEASED oA

\ AC 20 gei ¥- 1921
DATE OF DEAT .

LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR
PAY PURPOS!

CAUSE OF DEATH

Killed i

OATE OF'ENTRY ON CURRENT

ACTIVE SERVICE
: YEARS, | MONTHS| DAYS
" ' 15—M2
! Enl-:kﬂl.u'ta:i ADDRESSER &mu. relationzhip, and addrese)
_Jnnma_(;nz:’_m*.du,_hntha:._m_Lmahug._N ~C
BENERICIARY (Name, Mialionship, and address)
S.harl_ii Willjem Wilder, fathe DB » N, .C N C
I L.-- T: N FlL T3 ~ _‘
VSN | wmror o | om wseomuer_|_oXSoRiGNS |- WAmEC | MRmGrY | OQemime
Yes | no s |w ) |uo ves [ %o [ wo s x _Iuo Yes No

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

E BATTLE

I l NON-BATTLE

Finding of death has been issued previously under Section §, Public Law 490,
7 arch 1942 as smended, showing presumed date of death as 17 Deoc 1944. This "Report
| of Death" based on information received sinase that date is issued in accordance with
Seotion 9 of said act, and its effect on prior payments and settlements is as pre-
soribed in Seotion 8. :
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Lt ARNY HERVICE FORCES
S “ ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU “
e, ™
i 3 ORDER FOR SHIPMENT
el
¥y, Jemes Perry Wilder
-
8/set. charleﬁ Willlso To: 4811 N, W, 15th Avenue
Effects of 344065444 Mieni, Florida -
Name . | 141,'796‘-{
ASKN
Case No,
Wt
Ship Via ;pAlES B G B/L NO.
mmw_._ ¢z lk,(:._,.- 0 -,f_/
Whipple:blh Quartermaster

NOTE: Iteméi locked storage to be

sent by registered nail, SHiPPED
DATE: /> /2 ~;/ -

LA
A

Qj:;\ > L

‘ Franked 6 7-cS 379
' Est. Exp. Chgs. ~
Est. Frt. Chgs.

TCTAL 71— _WT. : Date Shipped NEC 16 s
REMARKS : | L—
9\\ ) £p " l.
’?ﬁ _ Oiclamey *
. , 7 .
f  ELf. QM Form 1k (Rev. 8-19-bi) 7 A
Shipping Clerk >

. .
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
601 Hardesty Avenue
Kansas City 1, Missouri

(S=1-24-45)

0o JRANW: dih
In Reply Refer Toi____ 3.3 cogew—— Decenber 14, 15944
¥r. James Perry Wilder ' :

4812 N, W, 15th Avanus '

Miami, Florida

TT T TTT Deare. Wilder: —~ - e . o

Thank you for the information furnished the Army Effects
Bureau, to enable disposition of personal effects belonging -

%0 your drother,-Staff Sergeant.Chorles P, Wilder.

This property is being forwarded in a oaxrton mnd padkage
and should reach you in the near future. P ‘

My action in transmitting the property does not, of itself,
vest title in you. The items are forwarded only in order that you
may act as gratuitous bailee in caring for them, pending the return
of the owner. In the event he later is reported a casualty, and I
sincerely hope he never is, it will be necessary that the property
be turned over to the person or persons legally entitled to receive
it.

When delivery has been made, I shall appreciate your ac-
knowledging receipt by signing one copy of this letter in the space
provided below, and returning it to this Bureau.

For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed

Yours very truly, —

l'. AQ mfm
c@hm Q.IE-C-
Assistant
1 Incle =
Envelope

Jiéé/] ey s !

Date)

Recejpt acknowledged:




" FrOM WAR DEPARTMENT

GASUALTY MESSAGE®

TELEGRAM  |nm=  aco 141790

OFFICIAL BUSINESE—GOVERNMENT RATES | CHG. APPROPRIATION TPD 3832

AG 201 WILDBR, CRARLES P  (R4DEC43) spxpc-N 358083-5(3) 20 DRORMEIR
TOASY 34 406 Bad Messace N 1043

MR JAKES PERRY ¥ILDIR
RURAL PREEC DELIVERY NUMBER FOUR
LETISBURG NORTH GAROLINA

THE SECRETARY OF WAR DESIRES ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR
BROTHER STAFP SERGBANT CHARLES P. WILDER

(RELATIONSHIF) (GRADE) (NAME)

HAS BEEN REPORTED MISSING IN ACPIOR‘SIKOR

~ PR *
_8IXTi:N DRCEUBER IN ZUROPEAN ARKA PERIOD  IF FURTHER
(DATE) (ARER) i
DETAILS OR OTHER INFORMATION ARE RECEIVED YOU WILL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED PERIOD
. . : ULIO 4*‘. . f :Ie
OFFICIAL: THE ADJUTANT GENERAL $ v
&> ”
’ ]

! Ll
o e § mosen %) |
) 7 JAN G
¥i BATTLE - |
ADJUTANT GENERAL <t /

£on
THIS COPY FOR ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU -

Not to be delivered by phone except when authorized by the sender. . .
Not to be delivered between the hours of 10 PM and 7 AM. . w- %’s:igh%:nr?:;‘ goz-4




WAR DEPARTWENT
OFFICS OF THZ QUARTEK'ASTER GENIRAL
WASEIRGION 25, D.C.

QGYG 293 . Wilder, Charles Paul (Name)
S/8gte (Rank)
54406544 (Serial wo.)
Y .hoC.R. Information Filed Under: |
RALK:

SERILL RO: S B0B0Y

7 JAN 1947
















“and—Testament, -under.the-terms.of which all his property

December 9, 1944
4811 N. W, 15th. Ave.
Miami, Fle,

Dear Sir:
Re: 141, 780w

My father, Charles W, Wilder died on November Bth. 1944 and
your letter addressed to him was delivered ‘to me. 1 am an
older brother of Charles P. ¥ilder and reared him from the .
time that he was four years of age. I have been unable to-
locate any written instrument stating with whom he wanted
his property stored, but inasmuch as I have his last Will

both real and personal is devised to me, I assume that I
would be the proper party to keep sald property,

My brother was unmarried. The names and addresses of his
nearest relatives and next of kin are‘as follows,

James P, Wilder- 4811 N, W, 16th, Ave, Miami, Fla.
Bettie W, Batton- Route:4, Louisburg, N, C,.

Sallie W, Rush-uksas N, 'W. 22nd, St. Miami, Fls.
lola W. Winchester- 'State Hospital, Raleigh N. C.
Kate W, Cgrlyle- Route 1, Zsbulon, N. C.

Lucille W, Day- Franklinton, N, C.

I would be'willing to recleve, and keep his property as
gratitious bailde, and to redeliver the same to either him,
his personal representative or the Army Effects Bureau upon
demand,

L4

Yours very truly,

|
|

FVy




B

ARMY SERVICE FORCES
hANSnS CITY QUARTERM&STER DEFOT
60 Hardesty Avenue
Kansas City 1, ilissouri (s-1-1-45)

- JRI:NW:blh
In Reply Refer-to__141,790W _ Decenber 1, 1944
' [lru..; /] TE
- AT, ;I
¥r. Charles W. Vilder
Bunn, North Carolina ' )
Dear Mr. Wildor:
T = T rRe A :ﬁfm Burcau has received some personal property

belonging to your son, Staff Sergesnt Charles P. Wilder.

L]

: Since he has been reported to be missing in action, it is our
desire that some close relative keep this property pending return of the
ovner or change in his status. If you have any letter or other written
instrument from him, indlcatlng with whom he wants his belongings stored,
please forward such paper to me. ~fter examination, it will be returned

: promptly._ . . _ ,

It will be appreciated if you also will kindly furnish the
follov1ng information, and any other which you may consider important:

. 1, Is he married? If soy what is his wife's name and address?
2, What are the names and addresses of his closest relatives, i.e.
oldest child, father, nothur, oldest brother, oldest sister, etc. ?
3¢ What is the name, address and relationship of the person with .
" whom you belicve he would want his property stored?
L. Would you personally be willing to receive, receipt for, and
safely kecp his property as gratuitous bailee?

7R

-5‘-—if the property—is delivered-to you; will you agree to roturn
* it to him, his personal representative, or the »rmy Effects
Bureau upon request?

Plecaso be assured that this letter is in no way intended as a
casualty message. Its sole purpose is to acquire information tuat will
enable us to make proper disposal of the property now in our custody.

If you so desire, you maf use the reverse side of this letter

for your reply. For your conveniaonce, there 1s enclosed an addressed
) envclope which needs no postage.

vl Yours very truly,

Envelops ¢ Fo K. ECKHARDT
2 Form 204 (26 Aug ML) Ceptain Q.I%.C.

Assistant

T —
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